The primary regulator may bring a civil 
action to enjoin an agency, individual or 
commercial entity from further violations.

Any agency, individual or commercial 
entity that intentionally fails to give notice 
shall be subject to a fine of not more than 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per 
breach of the security of the system.

Definition of Breach
Unauthorized access to and acquisition of 
unencrypted or unredacted records or data 
containing personal information where 
illegal use of the personal information has 
occurred, or is reasonably likely to occur

[...]

nationwide basis must be notified without 
unreasonable delay.

Consequences of Non-Compliance
Person or Business:

Attorney General may bring an action to 
obtain any or all of the following:

(A)	An injunction to enjoin future violations;

(B)	A civil penalty of not more than one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 
per deceptive act;

(C)	The Attorney General’s reasonable 
costs in the investigation of the deceptive 
act and maintaining the action.

person with access to the encryption key; if 
the database owner knows, should know, or 
should have known that the unauthorized